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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED llY THE 

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1864. 

Publishe(l by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolvos of June 28, 1820, 
FebrullrY 26, 1840, !\nd Maroh 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 
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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

1864. 



HIRAM KEAY.-PRESQUE ISLE ACADEMY.-NORMAL SCHOOL. 329 

designated by the governor and council, preference to be given to CHAP. 331. 
returned soldiers or their children or the children of such as have 
fallen in defence of their country, and always to the indigent and 
meritorious; and provided further, that the trustee!:! of said semi-' 
nary and colleg'e shall raise for the use and benefit of the same the 
sum of five thousand dollars. 

Approved March 22, 186<1. 

Chaptel" 331. 
Resolve authorhing the land agent to oonvey a lot of hLlld to Hiram Keay. 

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Hiram 
Keay, lot, numbel'ed sixty-two, in township numbered foul', in the 
fourth range of townships, and in the deed of conveyance remit 
the remaining settling duties and road labor due from said Keay 
upon said lot. 

Approved Mareh 22, 186~. 

Chapter 33~. 
Resolve in favor of Presque Isle Academy. 

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and that he is hereby 
directed to pay to the trustees of Presque Isle Academy, the sum 
of three thousand dollars, for the use and benefit of said academy, 
from the funds al'ising from the sale of timber and lumber, under a 
resolve of the present legislature appropriating the timber and 
lumber of a township of land for educational purposes, said sum to 
be deposited in the treasury of the state, the annual interest to be 
paid annually to the trustees of said academy. 

Approved March 22, 186<1. 

Chapter 333. 
Resolve relating to the location of the eastern Normal school. 

Hiram Keay, 
in favor of. 

Presq ne Isle 
Aeademy, In 
favor of. 

Resol'ved, That the governor and council be instructed not to Normal school, 
, not to be 

locate the Normal school in the eastern part of the state during the looated. 

present year. 

Approved Maroh 22, 186<1. 


